No. 345, S.

Published September 12, 1963.

## CHAPTER 307

AN ACT to amend 45.60 (3); and to create 20.840 (84) of the statutes, relating to the expenses of the members of the veterans memorial commission and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.840 (84) of the statutes is created to read:

20.840 (84) VETERANS MEMORIAL COMMISSION. On July 1, 1963, and annually thereafter not to exceed \$300 from the veterans' trust fund to reimburse the members of the veterans memorial commission for their actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties under s. 45.60.

SECTION 2. 45.60 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

45.60 (3) \* \* \* Members \* \* \* shall be appointed for terms of 6 years \* \* \* , shall receive no compensation \* \* \* for their services as such but shall be reimbursed for their necessary and actual expenses.

SECTION 3. This bill is declared to be an emergency appropriation bill in accordance with section 16.47 (2) of the statutes.

Approved September 5, 1963.